

Unofficial translation of the German package leaflet

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE - Please read carefully

Soventol® Stift



Composition

Denatured alcohol, menthol, dexpanthenol, Aloe barbadensis, polidocanol, xanthan gum, purified water, citric acid, disodium phosphate dodecahydrate.

Form of administration and contents

1 pack contains 4 ml gel

Manufacturer

MEDICE Arzneimittel Pütter GmbH & Co. KG, Kuhlweg 37, 58638 Iserlohn, Germany

Telephone: +49 2371/937-0, Fax: +49 2371/937-329, E-mail: info@medice.de, www.medice.de

Intended use

Soventol® Stift has a cooling effect that can be used for localised relief of itching and burning, for example, insect bites and sunburn.

Contraindications

When should you not use Soventol® Stift ?

Do not use Soventol® Stift :

- if you are allergic to any of the ingredients
- on broken skin or wounds

Warnings and precautions for use

What precautions should be taken?

Do not use Soventol® Stift on children to treat large areas.

Soventol® Stift should not be used on the face or neck in children under 2 years of age.

Do not use in or around the eyes.

Difficulty breathing may occur in the event of accidental swallowing of the lid. Seek medical advice straight away if this happens.

Interactions

What other medical devices or medicines affect the action of Soventol[®] Stift or can be affected by simultaneous use?

Please note that this information may also apply to medicines or other medical devices that have been used recently.

The release of active substances from other skin products and their absorption by the skin may be increased by Soventol[®] Stift . Therefore, Soventol[®] Stift should not be used together with other skin products on the same area of skin.

Dosage instructions, method and duration of administration

How and how often should you use Soventol[®] Stift ?

Soventol[®] Stift is applied selectively to the affected areas of skin. Its cooling effect rapidly relieves the itching. Once the cooling effect subsides, application can be repeated in the same way several times a day. At the same time, the special formulation of high-quality ingredients, such as aloe vera and panthenol, soothes and looks after the irritated and itchy skin with lasting effect.

Side effects

What side effects can occur with the use of Soventol[®] Stift ?

If you get any side effects, contact your pharmacist or the manufacturer. This also includes any side effects not listed in these instructions for use.

Soventol[®] Stift is generally well tolerated. In rare cases, skin reactions may occur in the event of relevant hypersensitivity.

Notes and information on shelf life of the medical device

Soventol[®] Stift should be kept out of reach of children.

Please make sure that the pen is properly closed after use to prevent it from drying out.

The expiry date is printed on the pen and on the carton.

Do not use Soventol[®] Stift after this expiry date.

Soventol[®] Stift can be kept for 6 months after opening.


Date of revision of the text

May 2015

Explanation of the packaging symbols

 Expiry date

 Batch number

 Please follow the instructions for use

 0044 Medical device

Pharmaceutical company and manufacturer

MEDICE Arzneimittel Pütter GmbH & Co. KG

Kuhloweg 37

D-58638 Iserlohn

Telephone: +49 (0) 2371 937 -0

Fax: +49 (0) 2371 937 -329

E-mail: info@medice.de

www.medice.de